BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FINANCE COMMITTEE

March 11, 2020

The Finance Committee of the Burke County Board of Commissioners met on Wednesday, March 11, 2020 at 3:00 p.m. in the Committee Room.  The meeting was called to order by George Deloach. Other Committee members present were Commissioners Tommy Nix and Evans Martin.  Also, in attendance were Chief Sanders, EMA, Chief Louis Blanchard, Loren Barnhart, Facilities Maintenance, Adam Flakes, Assistant County Manager and Merv Waldrop, County Manager.  

The first item on the agenda was to award the bid for the elevator maintenance contract.  Bidders are listed below:

	BIDDER
	BID PER YEAR 
	5 YEAR COST

	GA Elevator
	$3,000.00
	$15,000.00

	Schindler Elevator
	$24,240.00
	$128,693.47

	Thryssenkrup Elevator
	$30,960.00
	$154,800.00



Loren Barnhart stated GA Elevator has experience working on Schindler elevators and after speaking with GA Elevator about the substantial difference in price, confirmed the price includes all six elevators. After checking references, it was determined they are capable to perform the work.  Mr. Martin motioned to accept the bid submitted by GA Elevator and Mr. Nix seconded.  Motion passed 3-0.

The Committee then discussed putting the Concession Building’s concrete apron pour back up for bid.  No sealed bids were received at the Commissioner’s meeting March 10th.  Mr. Waldrop stated the County is also able to post this on the State Procurement site in efforts to attract more interest.  It was decided to put the contract back out for bid.

Next item was to award the bid for the Courthouse Renovation Project, Phase II.  Bids are listed below:

	BIDDER
	BID

	MMI Construction
	$216,000.00

	WBM Construction
	$308,000.00



Mr. Waldrop referred to Ben Carter, Carter Watkins Architects, to ensure the bids were to specification and Mr. Carter confirmed the bid from MMI Construction was reasonable.  Mr. Nix motioned to award the bid to MMI Construction with Mr. Evans seconding.  Motion passed 3-0.

The Committee decided to set up a work session to discuss the On Call Architectural contract and to conduct interviews at a later date.

The Committee then discussed authorizing the Purchase Order to Pictometry for Phase II of the Arial Photography contract.  This was originally bid out in 2018 and bid was awarded for a multi-year project that is now ending.  Amount of Purchase Order is $82,617.00.  Mr. Martin motioned to authorize the Purchase Order and Mr. Nix seconded.  Motion passed 3-0.

Chief Blanchard addressed the Committee regarding the Maintenance Technician position at the Detention Center and is concerned there has been no interest in the position even at the highest salary for the current grade.  Chief Blanchard stated he believes the salary for this position needs to be in the $40,000 range due to the job specifications and working environment and be classified as a Maintenance Mechanic III.  Chief Blanchard stated he was not expecting a vote or answer and also stated he does not believe it would affect his budget due to all positions not being filled.  Mr. Waldrop stated he would complete a comparison for the Committee on the cost differences between Maintenance Mechanic I and III.  Mr. Martin recommended possibly utilizing Indeed.com to gain more interest.

Chief Blanchard then discussed the Dispatch Center beneath the Judicial Center.  He stated they would like to finish the work on the Dispatch Center, and if the Committee decides to build the 911 center off site, the Dispatch Center could be utilized as a backup center.  Chief Sanders supports the Dispatch Center however states this location will not be suffice for a 911 center which he believes needs to be a stand-alone facility in conjunction with an EOC. The location beneath the Judicial Center will not meet codes for a 911/EOC location.  Mr. Nix requested a copy of the regulations concerning the Dispatch Center and 911/EOC.  Per Ben Carter, the site for 911 has been graded and partial basement dug along with driveway. Mr. Carter stated the water and sewer have already been bid out to provide services to the Animal Shelter, 911, and any other building on that site.  A new bid for the 911 center would be for building and parking lot alone.  Mr. Waldrop stated a budget amendment would be needed in order to pay for completion of the Dispatch Center once a decision was made to rebid the project.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
The final item on the agenda for the Committee was to review and sign invoices for the month of February.   All invoices were approved by the Committee.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 4:40 p.m.


_____________________________			______________________________
Lucious Abrams, Committee Chairman		Evans Martin, Commissioner


______________________________		______________________________
George Deloach, Commissioner			Merv Waldrop, Manager

